errors. In addition, certain other adjustments, previously determined to be immaterial individually and in the aggregate, have also been corrected in the
restated financial statements.

The following tables reflect the financial statement line items for the year ended December 31, 2014 impacted by the previously disclosed restatement. The
column headed "Tax Adjustment" reflects the impact of the tax matters discussed above, while the "All Other Adjustments" column reflects the impact of the
other previously identified immaterial adjustments in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The column
headed "Adjustments"

F-18

Table of Contents

reflects the impact of the tax matters discussed above as well as the impact of the other previously identified immaterial adjustments in the Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows. For the avoidance of doubt, the following tables include only those line items impacted by the restatement and are unchanged from
the information presented in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

 For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014

 As Reported
Tax

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments  Restated
REVENUE:
Retail revenue(1) $ 293,122  $ —  $ (344)  $ 292,778
Institutional revenue(1) 34,518  —  —  34,518
Futures revenue(1) 36,160  —  —  36,160

Total non-interest revenue 368,704  —  (344)  368,360
Net revenue $ 369,533  $ —  $ (344)  $ 369,189

EXPENSES:
Employee compensation and benefits $ 99,485  $ —  $ (252)  $ 99,233
Referral fees 91,092  —  (120)  90,972
Trading expenses 26,285  —  (117)  26,168
General and administrative 38,509  —  142  38,651
Depreciation and amortization 7,125  —  (515)  6,610
Restructuring expenses 1,214  —  1,120  2,334

Total operating expense 317,334  —  258  317,592
OPERATING PROFIT 52,199  —  (602)  51,597
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
EXPENSE 46,052  —  (602)  45,450
Income tax (benefit)/expense 12,993  6,200  (53)  19,140
NET INCOME 33,059  (6,200)  (549)  26,310
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO GAIN
CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC. 31,626  (6,200)  (549)  24,877
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:

Foreign currency translation
adjustment (4,630)  541   (4,089)

NET COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
APPLICABLE TO GAIN CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, INC. $ 26,996  $ (5,659)  $ (549)  $ 20,788
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.76  $ (0.16)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.56
Diluted $ 0.71  $ (0.14)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.53

(1) - The Company has changed its revenue presentation, see Note 1 for detail

F-19

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Additional Paid in

Capital  Retained Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income/(Loss)  Total

As

Reported
As

Restated
As

Reported
As

Restated  As Reported  As Restated
As

Reported
As

Restated

BALANCE—
January 1, 2014 $ 138,691  $134,399  $ 108,603  $105,217  $ 2,576  $ 2,576  $ 234,401  $226,723
BALANCE—
December 31, 2014 $ 152,684  $148,378  $ 130,984  $119,775  $ (2,054)  $ (1,513)  $ 264,894  $249,920

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014
 As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 33,059  $ (6,749)  $ 26,310
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by / (used for)
operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 16,367  (1,677)  14,690
Non-cash integration costs —  1,162  1,162
Deferred tax (benefit)/expense 2,536  2,572  5,108

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Cash and securities held for customers (9,679)  419  (9,260)
Receivables from brokers 94,657  276  94,933
Prepaid assets 2,729  1  2,730
Other assets (11,536)  3,041  (8,495)
Payables to customers 9,679  (419)  9,260
Accrued compensation and benefits 3,671  826  4,497
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (8,565)  6,143  (2,422)
Income tax payable (2,832)  (6,980)  (9,812)

Cash provided by / (used for) operating activities 138,173  (1,385)  136,788
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2,760  1,333  4,093
INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 99,532  (52)  99,480
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—End of year $ 139,403  $ (52)  $ 139,351
SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Adjustment to redemption value of non-controlling interests $ (978)  $ (1,129)  $ (2,107)

3. FAIR VALUE INFORMATION

Accounting guidance defines fair value as the price that would be received in exchange for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The guidance establishes a three level hierarchy that ranks the quality and reliability of information
used in developing fair value estimates for financial instruments. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets and the lowest
priority to unobservable data. In cases where two or more levels of inputs are used to determine fair value, a financial instrument's level is determined based